

SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

APPLICATION OF SECTIONS 71, 75 TO 81, 96, 97 AND 99(3) OF THE ACT IN RELATION TO THE COUNCIL WATER CHARGE

General

1. In the following provisions of the Act, the words “the council water charge” shall be substituted for the words “council tax”:

- (a) section 71(1) and (2)(c) and (d);
- (b) section 75(1);
- (c) section 77(1)(a);
- (d) section 78;
- (e) section 79(1) and (2);
- (f) section 80(1)(a);
- (g) section 81(1)(a) and (b);
- (h) section 99(3)(b) (in both places where they appear); and
- (i) in Schedule 2, paragraphs 1(1)(a) and (b), 2(1)(a), 3(1), 4(1)(a), 5, 6(1), 7(1)(a) and (3), 8(6), 9(6)(a), 10(1) and (2)(a), 19(4), and 19(7) (in the first two places where they appear).

2. In the following provisions of the Act, the words “council water charge” shall be substituted for the words “council tax”:

- (a) section 75(4);
- (b) section 76(3) and (4);
- (c) section 77(1) (in the second place where they appear);
- (d) section 96(1) (in the first place where they appear); and
- (e) section 97(1).

Section 78

3. In the definition of “A” in section 78—

- (a) the words “or, as the case may be, the aggregate of the amounts” shall not apply; and
- (b) for the words from “or have been” to the end of that definition, there shall be substituted the words “been imposed by the levying authority”.

Section 80

4. In section 80—

- (a) in subsection (5)—
 - (i) in paragraph (a), after the word “community” there shall be inserted the word “water”; and
 - (ii) for sub—paragraph (i) of paragraph (c), there shall be substituted the following sub—paragraph:—

“(i) relating to the levying authority concerned;”;

and
- (b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (8), for the word “local” there shall be substituted the word “levying”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Section 96

5. In section 96(1)—
- (a) for the word “local”, there shall be substituted the word “levying”; and
 - (b) paragraph (a) shall not apply.

Section 97

6. In section 97(2), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words “the regional council water charge set by them in respect of their area.”.

Schedule 2

7. In Schedule 2—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 1, the words “a billing authority or” shall not apply;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (5)(b) of paragraph 8—
 - (i) for the words “the financial year in which the day falls”, there shall be substituted the words “the day”; and
 - (ii) for the words from “the amount” to the end of that sub-paragraph, there shall be substituted the words “the qualifying conditions specified in paragraph 8 of Schedule 11 to this Act are not met”; and
 - (c) paragraphs 11 to 18 shall not apply.